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Rules. On March 10, 2014, DTC Filed
Amendment No. 2 to the Proposed
Rules. On March 19, 2014, the
Commission published Amendment
Nos. 1 and 2 for comment and instituted
proceedings to determine whether to
approve or disapprove the Proposed
Rules, as modified by Amendment Nos.
1 and 2.6 During the course of these
proceedings, the Commission received
eight additional comment letters from
seven commenters 7 and two letters in
response from DTC.8 On June 13, 2014,
the Commission extended the deadline
for Commission action on the Order
Instituting Proceedings to August 21,
2014.9

On August 15, 2014, DTC withdrew
the Proposed Rules, as amended by
Amendment Nos. 1 and 2 (SR-DTC-
2013-11).

For the Commission, by the Division of
Trading and Markets, pursuant to delegated
authority.10

Kevin M. O’Neill,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2014-19914 Filed 8—-21-14; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8011-01-P

6 See Release No. 34—71745 (March 19, 2014); 79
FR 16392 (March 25, 2014).

7 See Letters to Elizabeth M. Murphy, Secretary,
Commission from: Louis A. Brilleman, Louis A.
Brilleman, P.C. dated April 10, 2014 (“Brilleman
Letter II"’); Charles V. Rossi, Chairman, STA Board
Advisory Committee, Securities Transfer
Association dated April 15, 2014 (“STA Letter II"");
Daniel Zwiren, President and CEO, Edward
Petraglia, General Counsel, Optigenex Inc. dated
May 5, 2014 (‘“Optigenex Letter I'’); and Suzanne H.
Shatto dated May 9, 2014 (Shatto Letter IT”’). See
Letter to Elizabeth M. Murphy, Secretary,
Commission and Lisa D. Levey, Secretary, the
Depository Trust Company from Daniel Zwiren,
President and CEO, Edward Petraglia, General
Counsel, Optigenex Inc. dated April 15, 2014
(“Optigenex Letter IT""). See Letters to Kevin M.
O’Neill, Deputy Secretary, Commission from Gary
Emmanuel and Harvey Kesner, Sichenzia Ross
Friedman Ference LLP dated April 29, 2014
(“Sichenzia Letter III""); William Ferguson, Carlton
Huxley Ltd. dated June 27, 2014 (“Carlton Letter”);
and Jan Harris dated July 1, 2014 (“Harris Letter”).

8 See Letters to Elizabeth M. Murphy, Secretary,
Commission, from Isaac Montal, Managing Director
and Deputy General Counsel, DTCC dated April 29,
2014 (“DTC Letter III"") and May 6, 2014 (“DTC
Letter IV”).

9 See Release No. 34-72391 (June 13, 2014); 79 FR
35193 (June 19, 2014).

1017 CFR 200.30-3(a)(31).

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION

[File No. 500-1]

In the Matter of ATP Oil & Gas Corp.,
Cambridge Holdings, Ltd., FTE
Networks, Inc., Raystream, Inc., and
Shelron Group, Inc.; Order of
Suspension of Trading

August 20, 2014.

It appears to the Securities and
Exchange Commission that there is a
lack of current and accurate information
concerning the securities of ATP Oil &
Gas Corp. because it has not filed any
periodic reports since the period ended
March 31, 2012.

It appears to the Securities and
Exchange Commission that there is a
lack of current and accurate information
concerning the securities of Cambridge
Holdings, Ltd. because it has not filed
any periodic reports since the period
ended September 30, 2011.

It appears to the Securities and
Exchange Commission that there is a
lack of current and accurate information
concerning the securities of FTE
Networks, Inc. because it has not filed
any periodic reports since the period
ended June 30, 2012.

It appears to the Securities and
Exchange Commission that there is a
lack of current and accurate information
concerning the securities of Raystream,
Inc. because it has not filed any periodic
reports since the period ended July 31,
2012.

It appears to the Securities and
Exchange Commission that there is a
lack of current and accurate information
concerning the securities of Shelron
Group, Inc. because it has not filed any
periodic reports since the period ended
December 31, 2012.

The Commission is of the opinion that
the public interest and the protection of
investors require a suspension of trading
in the securities of the above-listed
companies. Therefore, it is ordered,
pursuant to Section 12(k) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, that
trading in the securities of the above-
listed companies is suspended for the
period from 9:30 a.m. EDT on August
20, 2014, through 11:59 p.m. EDT on
September 3, 2014.

By the Commission.
Jill M. Peterson,
Assistant Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2014-20112 Filed 8-20-14; 4:15 pm]
BILLING CODE 8011-01-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION

[File No. 500—1]

International Building Technologies
Group, Inc., Regeneca, Inc., Retail Pro,
Inc., and Tri-Valley Corporation, Order
of Suspension of Trading

August 20, 2014.

It appears to the Securities and
Exchange Commission that there is a
lack of current and accurate information
concerning the securities of
International Building Technologies
Group, Inc. because it has not filed any
periodic reports since the period ended
September 30, 2011.

It appears to the Securities and
Exchange Commission that there is a
lack of current and accurate information
concerning the securities of Regeneca,
Inc. because it has not filed any periodic
reports since the period ended
September 30, 2011.

It appears to the Securities and
Exchange Commission that there is a
lack of current and accurate information
concerning the securities of Retail Pro,
Inc. because it has not filed any periodic
reports since the period ended
December 31, 2007.

It appears to the Securities and
Exchange Commission that there is a
lack of current and accurate information
concerning the securities of Tri-Valley
Corporation because it has not filed any
periodic reports since the period ended
March 31, 2012.

The Commission is of the opinion that
the public interest and the protection of
investors require a suspension of trading
in the securities of the above-listed
companies. Therefore, it is ordered,
pursuant to Section 12(k) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, that
trading in the securities of the above-
listed companies is suspended for the
period from 9:30 a.m. EDT on August
20, 2014, through 11:59 p.m. EDT on
September 3, 2014.

By the Commission.

Jill M. Peterson,

Assistant Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2014-20110 Filed 8-20-14; 4:15 pm]
BILLING CODE 8011-01-P

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Data Collection Available for Public
Comments

ACTION: 60-day notice and request for
comments.

SUMMARY: The Small Business
Administration (SBA) intends to request



Federal Register/Vol. 79, No. 163/Friday, August 22, 2014/ Notices

49827

approval, from the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for the
collection of information described
below. The Paperwork Reduction Act
(PRA) of 1995, 44 U.S.C. Chapter 35
requires federal agencies to publish a
notice in the Federal Register
concerning each proposed collection of
information before submission to OMB,
and to allow 60 days for public
comment in response to the notice. This
notice complies with that requirement.

DATES: Submit comments on or before
October 21, 2014.

ADDRESSES: Send all comments to
Dianna Seaborn, Chief, 7(a) Policy and
Program Branch, Office of Financial
Assistance, Small Business
Administration, 409 3rd Street, 6th
Floor, Washington, DC 20416.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Dianna Seaborn, Chief, 7(a) Policy and
Program Branch Office Financial
Assistance, dianna.seaborn@sba.gov
202-205-3645, or Curtis B. Rich,
Management Analyst, 202—-205-7030,
curtis.rich@sba.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This
information collection is provided by
SBA lenders and borrowers to provide
basic loan information and certifications
regarding the disbursement of loan
proceeds. SBA relies on this information
during the guaranty purchase review
process as a component in determining
whether to honor a loan guaranty.

Solicitation of Public Comments

SBA is requesting comments on (a)
Whether the collection of information is
necessary for the agency to properly
perform its functions; (b) whether the
burden estimates are accurate; (c)
whether there are ways to minimize the
burden, including through the use of
automated techniques or other forms of
information technology; and (d) whether
there are ways to enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information.

Summary of Information Collection

(1) Title: Settlement Sheet.
Description of Respondents: SBA
Lenders and Borrowers.
Form Number: SBA Form 1050.
Total Estimated Annual Responses:
15,000.
Total Estimated Annual Hour Burden:
3,800.
Curtis B. Rich,
Management Analyst.
[FR Doc. 2014-19993 Filed 8—21-14; 8:45 am]|
BILLING CODE 8025-01-P

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Data Collection Available for Public
Comments

ACTION: 60-day notice and request for
comments.

SUMMARY: The Small Business
Administration (SBA) intends to request
approval, from the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for the
collection of information described
below. The Paperwork Reduction Act
(PRA) of 1995, 44 U.S.C. Chapter 35
requires federal agencies to publish a
notice in the Federal Register
concerning each proposed collection of
information before submission to OMB,
and to allow 60 days for public
comment in response to the notice. This
notice complies with that requirement.
DATES: Submit comments on or before
October 21, 2014.

ADDRESSES: Send all comments to Susan
Suckfiel, Supervisory Financial Analyst,
Office of Financial Program Operations,
Small Business Administration, 409 3rd
Street, 6th Floor, Washington, DC
20416.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Susan Suckfiel, Supervisory Financial
Analyst, Office Financial Program
Operations, susan.suckfiel@sba.gov
202-205-6443, or Curtis B. Rich,
Management Analyst, 202—-205-7030,
curtis.rich@sba.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
objective of the debt collection activities
is to obtain immediate repayment or
arrive at a satisfactory arrangement for
future repayment of debts owed to the
Government. SBA uses the financial
information provided by the debtor on
Form 770 in making a determination
regarding the compromise of such debts
and other liquidation proceedings
including litigation by the Agency and/
or the Department of Justice.

Solicitation of Public Comments

SBA is requesting comments on (a)
Whether the collection of information is
necessary for the agency to properly
perform its functions; (b) whether the
burden estimates are accurate; (c)
whether there are ways to minimize the
burden, including through the use of
automated techniques or other forms of
information technology; and (d) whether
there are ways to enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information.

Summary of Information Collection

(1) Title: Financial Statement of
Debtor.

Description of Respondents: SBA
Lenders.

Form Number: SBA Form 770.

Total Estimated Annual Responses:
5,000.

Total Estimated Annual Hour Burden:
5,000.

Curtis B. Rich,

Management Analyst.

[FR Doc. 2014-20076 Filed 8-21-14; 8:45 am)]
BILLING CODE 8025-01-P

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Data Collection Available for Public
Comments

ACTION: 60-day notice and request for
comments.

SUMMARY: The Small Business
Administration (SBA) intends to request
approval, from the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for the
collection of information described
below. The Paperwork Reduction Act
(PRA) of 1995, 44 U.S.C. Chapter 35
requires federal agencies to publish a
notice in the Federal Register
concerning each proposed collection of
information before submission to OMB,
and to allow 60 days for public
comment in response to the notice. This
notice complies with that requirement.
DATES: Submit comments on or before
October 21, 2014.

ADDRESSES: Send all comments to Susan
Suckfiel, Supervisory Financial Analyst,
Office of Financial Program Operations,
Small Business Administration, 409 3rd
Street, 6th Floor, Washington, DC
20416.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Susan Suckfiel, Supervisory Financial
Analyst, Office Financial Program
Operations, susan.suckfiel@sba.gov
202—205-6443, or Curtis B. Rich,
Management Analyst, 202—-205-7030,
curtis.rich@sba.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Lenders
requesting SBA to purchase the
guaranty portion of a loan are required
to supply the Agency with a certified
transcript of the loan account. This form
is uniform and convenient means for
lenders to report and certify loan
accounts to purchase by SBA. The
Agency uses the information to
determine date of loan default and
whether Lender disbursed and serviced
the loan according to Loan Guaranty
agreement.

Solicitation of Public Comments

SBA is requesting comments on (a)
Whether the collection of information is
necessary for the agency to properly
perform its functions; (b) whether the
burden estimates are accurate; (c)


mailto:dianna.seaborn@sba.gov
mailto:susan.suckfiel@sba.gov
mailto:susan.suckfiel@sba.gov
mailto:curtis.rich@sba.gov
mailto:curtis.rich@sba.gov
mailto:curtis.rich@sba.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-06-02T15:51:17-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




